
January 1, 2025 Natural Gas Rate Changes 

The OEB approved Enbridge Gas Inc.’s rates for the Union rate zones for January 1. 

Effective January 1, 2025, the effective Gas Supply Charge (including gas supply cost quarterly 
adjustment) for the Union rate zones are: 

Rate Zone Natural Gas 
Price 
¢/m3 

Gas Price 
Adjustment 

¢/m3 

Effective Gas 
Supply Charge 

¢/m3 
South Rate M11 14.5957 -0.4541 14.1416 
North East Rate 012 14.8963 1.3126 16.2089 
North West Rate 01 9.3768 -4.4415 4.9353 

1. The commodity rates for Union South include all of transportation costs. 
2. The commodity rates for Union North East include a portion of the transportation costs. 

Natural gas rates are based on a forward looking forecast for the next 12 months. Forecasts are 
never perfect, so the billed price is normally either higher or lower than the actual market price. The 
difference is tracked and passed on to consumers as a credit or a charge in subsequent quarterly 
rate adjustment applications. 

Union South Rate Zone - Residential Rates (per month) 

Rate Description 
System Gas 
Customers -  
New Rate 

(¢/m3) 

System Gas 
Customers -   

Annual 
Increase or 
Decrease 

Direct 
Purchase 

Customers -  
New Rate 

(¢/m3) 

Direct 
Purchase 

Customers - 
Annual 

Increase or 
Decrease 

Gas Commodity 14.5957 $26.34 Price as set out 
in the contract  

Gas Price Adjustment -0.4541 $13.06 Price as set out 
in the contract  

Transportation to 
Enbridge1 0.0000 $0.00 0.0000 $0.00 

Delivery to You 
First 100 m3 

Next 150 m3 

All over 250 m3 

7.5910 
7.2855 
6.4967 

$17.64 7.5910 
7.2855 
6.4967 

$17.64 

Facility Carbon Charge 0.0143 No change 0.0143 No change 
Monthly Charge $27.91 $12.72 $27.91 $12.72 
Federal Carbon Charge 15.2500 No change 15.2500 No change 
Annual Bill Change 
without Rate 
Adjustments 

 $69.76  $30.36 

Rate Adjustment (2024 
Rates)  

 
Delivery To You 
Gas Supply Commodity 

0.0516 
 

0.0518 
-0.0002 

$1.14 
 
 
 

 

0.0518 
 

0.0518 
0.0000 

$1.14 
 
 
 
 

 



Rate Description 
System Gas 
Customers -  
New Rate 

(¢/m3) 

System Gas 
Customers -   

Annual 
Increase or 
Decrease 

Direct 
Purchase 

Customers -  
New Rate 

(¢/m3) 

Direct 
Purchase 

Customers - 
Annual 

Increase or 
Decrease 

Total Annual Bill 
Change2  $70.90  $31.50 

1. The commodity rates for Union South include all transportation costs. Transportation rates are 
set by the Canadian Energy Regulator. Customers that have a contract with a natural gas marketer 
may or may not be affected by changes to transportation rates. Customers that have questions 
about this should contact their natural gas marketer directly at the phone number that appears on 
their bill. 
2. Based on a typical average residential customer’s consumption of 2,200 m3 per year. 

Union North East Rate Zone - Residential Rates (per month) 

Rate Description 

System 
Gas 

Customers 
-  

New Rate 
(¢/m3) 

System Gas 
Customers -   

Annual 
Increase or 
Decrease 

Direct Purchase 
Customers -  
New Rate 

(¢/m3) 

Direct 
Purchase 

Customers - 
Annual 

Increase or 
Decrease 

Gas Commodity 14.8963 $26.58 Price as set out 
in the contract  

Gas Price Adjustment 1.3126 $29.91 Price as set out 
in the contract  

Transportation to 
Enbridge1 

1.8558 -$1.58 1.8558 -$1.58 

Transportation Price 
Adjustment 

-0.4642 -$4.90 -0.4642 -$4.90 

Delivery to You 
First 100 m3 

Next 200 m3  

Next 200 m3  

Next 500 m3  

All over 1,000 m3  

17.3612 
17.0758 
16.6233 
16.2082 
15.8649 

$14.11 

17.3612 
17.0758 
16.6233 
16.2082 
15.8649 

$14.11 

Facility Carbon Charge 0.0143 No change 0.0143 No change 
Delivery Price Adjustment 
(all volumes) 0.0000 $0.00 0.0000 $0.00 

Monthly Charge $27.91 $12.72 $27.91 $12.72 
Federal Carbon Charge 15.2500 No change 15.2500 No change 
Annual Bill Change 
without Rate 
Adjustments 

 $76.84  $20.35 

Rate Adjustment (2024 
Rates)  

 
Delivery To You 
Transportation to Enbridge 
Gas Supply Commodity 

0.0727 
 
 

0.0725 
-0.0005 
0.0007 

$1.60 
 
 
 

 

0.0720 
 
 

0.0725 
-0.0005 
0.0000 

$1.58 
 
 
 
 

 
Total Annual Bill 
Change2  $78.44  $21.93 



1. The commodity rates for Union North East include a portion of the transportation costs. 
Transportation rates are set by the Canadian Energy Regulator. Customers that have a contract 
with an energy retailer may or may not be affected by changes to Enbridge’s transportation rates. 
Customers that have questions about this should contact their energy retailer directly at the phone 
number that appears on their bill. 
2. Based on a typical average residential customer’s consumption of 2,200 m3 per year. 

Union North West Rate Zone - Residential Rates (per month) 

Rate Description 

System 
Gas 

Customers 
-  

New Rate 
(¢/m3) 

System Gas 
Customers -   

Annual 
Increase or 
Decrease 

Direct Purchase 
Customers -  
New Rate 

(¢/m3) 

Direct 
Purchase 

Customers - 
Annual 

Increase or 
Decrease 

Gas Commodity 9.3768 -$12.31 Price as set out 
in the contract  

Gas Price Adjustment -4.4415 -$1.19 Price as set out 
in the contract  

Transportation to 
Enbridge1 3.1374 -$3.25 3.1374 -$3.25 

Transportation Price 
Adjustment -0.2443 -$9.75 -0.2443 -$9.75 

Delivery to You 
First 100 m3          
Next 200 m3           
Next 200 m3           
Next 500 m3                 

All over 1,000 m3  

13.7630 
13.4776 
13.0251 
12.6100 
12.2667 

$16.21 

13.7630 
13.4776 
13.0251 
12.6100 
12.2667 

$16.21 

Facility Carbon Charge 0.0143 No change 0.0143 No change 
Delivery Price Adjustment 
(all volumes) 0.0000 $0.00 0.0000 $0.00 

Monthly Charge $27.91 $12.72 $27.91 $12.72 
Federal Carbon Charge 15.2500 No change 15.2500 No change 
Annual Bill Change 
without Rate 
Adjustments 

 $2.43  $15.93 

Rate Adjustment (2024 
Rates)  

 
Delivery To You 
Transportation to Enbridge 
Gas Supply Commodity 

0.0704 
 
 

0.0710 
-0.0013 
0.0007 

$1.55 
 
 
 

 

0.0697 
 
 

0.0710 
-0.0013 
0.0000 

$1.53 
 
 
 
 

 
Total Annual Bill 
Change2  $3.98  $17.46 

1. Transportation rates are set by the Canadian Energy Regulator. Customers that have a contract 
with an energy retailer may or may not be affected by changes to Enbridge’s transportation rates. 
Customers that have questions about this should contact their energy retailer directly at the phone 
number that appears on their bill. 
2. Based on a typical average residential customer’s consumption of 2,200 m3 per year. 


