## **January 1, 2025 Natural Gas Rate Changes**

The OEB approved Enbridge Gas Inc.'s rates for the Union rate zones for January 1.

Effective January 1, 2025, the effective Gas Supply Charge (including gas supply cost quarterly adjustment) for the Union rate zones are:

Rate Zone	Natural Gas Price ¢/m³	Gas Price Adjustment ¢/m³	Effective Gas Supply Charge ¢/m³
South Rate M1 <sup>1</sup>	14.5957	-0.4541	14.1416
North East Rate 01 <sup>2</sup>	14.8963	1.3126	16.2089
North West Rate 01	9.3768	-4.4415	4.9353

<sup>1.</sup> The commodity rates for Union South include all of transportation costs.

Natural gas rates are based on a forward looking forecast for the next 12 months. Forecasts are never perfect, so the billed price is normally either higher or lower than the actual market price. The difference is tracked and passed on to consumers as a credit or a charge in subsequent quarterly rate adjustment applications.

## **Union South Rate Zone - Residential Rates (per month)**

Rate Description	System Gas Customers - <b>New Rate</b> (¢/m³)	System Gas Customers - Annual Increase or Decrease	Direct Purchase Customers - New Rate (¢/m³)	Direct Purchase Customers - Annual Increase or Decrease
Gas Commodity	14.5957	\$26.34	Price as set out in the contract	
Gas Price Adjustment	-0.4541	\$13.06	Price as set out in the contract	
Transportation to Enbridge <sup>1</sup>	0.0000	\$0.00	0.0000	\$0.00
Delivery to You First 100 m <sup>3</sup> Next 150 m <sup>3</sup> All over 250 m <sup>3</sup>	7.5910 7.2855 6.4967	\$17.64	7.5910 7.2855 6.4967	\$17.64
Facility Carbon Charge	0.0143	No change	0.0143	No change
Monthly Charge	\$27.91	\$12.72	\$27.91	\$12.72
Federal Carbon Charge	15.2500	No change	15.2500	No change
Annual Bill Change without Rate Adjustments		\$69.76		\$30.36
Rate Adjustment (2024 Rates)	0.0516	\$1.14	0.0518	\$1.14
Delivery To You Gas Supply Commodity	0.0518 -0.0002		0.0518 0.0000	

<sup>2.</sup> The commodity rates for Union North East include a portion of the transportation costs.

Rate Description	System Gas Customers - <b>New Rate</b> (¢/m³)	System Gas Customers - Annual Increase or Decrease	Direct Purchase Customers - <b>New Rate</b> (¢/m³)	Direct Purchase Customers - Annual Increase or Decrease
Total Annual Bill Change <sup>2</sup>		\$70.90		\$31.50

<sup>1.</sup> The commodity rates for Union South include all transportation costs. Transportation rates are set by the Canadian Energy Regulator. Customers that have a contract with a natural gas marketer may or may not be affected by changes to transportation rates. Customers that have questions about this should contact their natural gas marketer directly at the phone number that appears on their bill.

## **Union North East Rate Zone - Residential Rates (per month)**

Rate Description	System Gas Customers - New Rate (¢/m³)	System Gas Customers - Annual Increase or Decrease	Direct Purchase Customers - <b>New Rate</b> (¢/m³)	Direct Purchase Customers - Annual Increase or Decrease
Gas Commodity	14.8963	\$26.58	Price as set out in the contract	
Gas Price Adjustment	1.3126	\$29.91	Price as set out in the contract	
Transportation to Enbridge <sup>1</sup>	1.8558	-\$1.58	1.8558	-\$1.58
Transportation Price Adjustment	-0.4642	-\$4.90	-0.4642	-\$4.90
Delivery to You First 100 m³ Next 200 m³ Next 200 m³ Next 500 m³ All over 1,000 m³	17.3612 17.0758 16.6233 16.2082 15.8649	\$14.11	17.3612 17.0758 16.6233 16.2082 15.8649	\$14.11
Facility Carbon Charge	0.0143	No change	0.0143	No change
Delivery Price Adjustment (all volumes)	0.0000	\$0.00	0.0000	\$0.00
Monthly Charge	\$27.91	\$12.72	\$27.91	\$12.72
Federal Carbon Charge	15.2500	No change	15.2500	No change
Annual Bill Change without Rate Adjustments		\$76.84		\$20.35
Rate Adjustment (2024 Rates)	0.0727	\$1.60	0.0720	\$1.58
Delivery To You Transportation to Enbridge Gas Supply Commodity	0.0725 -0.0005 0.0007		0.0725 -0.0005 0.0000	
Total Annual Bill Change <sup>2</sup>		\$78.44		\$21.93

<sup>2.</sup> Based on a typical average residential customer's consumption of 2,200 m³ per year.

- 1. The commodity rates for Union North East include a portion of the transportation costs. Transportation rates are set by the Canadian Energy Regulator. Customers that have a contract with an energy retailer may or may not be affected by changes to Enbridge's transportation rates. Customers that have questions about this should contact their energy retailer directly at the phone number that appears on their bill.
- 2. Based on a typical average residential customer's consumption of 2,200 m<sup>3</sup> per year.

## **Union North West Rate Zone - Residential Rates (per month)**

Rate Description	System Gas Customers - New Rate (¢/m³)	System Gas Customers - Annual Increase or Decrease	Direct Purchase Customers - <b>New Rate</b> (¢/m³)	Direct Purchase Customers - Annual Increase or Decrease
Gas Commodity	9.3768	-\$12.31	Price as set out in the contract	
Gas Price Adjustment	-4.4415	-\$1.19	Price as set out in the contract	
Transportation to Enbridge <sup>1</sup>	3.1374	-\$3.25	3.1374	-\$3.25
Transportation Price Adjustment	-0.2443	-\$9.75	-0.2443	-\$9.75
Delivery to You First 100 m³ Next 200 m³ Next 200 m³ Next 500 m³ All over 1,000 m³	13.7630 13.4776 13.0251 12.6100 12.2667	\$16.21	13.7630 13.4776 13.0251 12.6100 12.2667	\$16.21
Facility Carbon Charge	0.0143	No change	0.0143	No change
Delivery Price Adjustment (all volumes)	0.0000	\$0.00	0.0000	\$0.00
Monthly Charge	\$27.91	\$12.72	\$27.91	\$12.72
Federal Carbon Charge	15.2500	No change	15.2500	No change
Annual Bill Change without Rate Adjustments		\$2.43		\$15.93
Rate Adjustment (2024 Rates)	0.0704	\$1.55	0.0697	\$1.53
Delivery To You Transportation to Enbridge Gas Supply Commodity	0.0710 -0.0013 0.0007		0.0710 -0.0013 0.0000	
Total Annual Bill Change <sup>2</sup>		\$3.98		\$17.46

<sup>1.</sup> Transportation rates are set by the Canadian Energy Regulator. Customers that have a contract with an energy retailer may or may not be affected by changes to Enbridge's transportation rates. Customers that have questions about this should contact their energy retailer directly at the phone number that appears on their bill.

<sup>2.</sup> Based on a typical average residential customer's consumption of 2,200 m<sup>3</sup> per year.